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10-06-2021 

Sent via email and registered post 
 
To 
 
The Head, 
TamilNadu State Human Rights Commission, 
Greenways Road, Chennai 600028 
Email: shrc@tn.gov.in 
 
 
Subject:  
 
According to Sections 19 (1) (g), 21 & 41 of the Constitution of India, the Government of Tamil 
Nadu shall immediately withdraw the order issued by the Government and the Public Service 
Commission and take disciplinary action against the Government Authorities who have violated 
the Human Rights. 
 

References: 

1. 25.05.2021 Petition sent by e-mail to the Chief Secretary of TamilNadu & the Health 
Secretary 
 

2. G.O.(Ms) No.391 dated 29.05.2021 & G.O.(Ms) No.394 dated 05.06.2021 Government 
Orders Sl. No. XXV 

 
3. On 03.06.2021 Email sent to the Governor, the Chief Minister and the Chief Secretary of 

Tamil Nadu. 
 

4. 05.06.2021 e-mail addressed to the District Collector of Salem with a copy addressed to 
you. 

 
5. On 04.06.2021, the Chennai City Corporation Commissioner Gagandeep Singh Bedi told the 

media that "Those who are not vaccinated are not allowed to come to Koyambedu 
Market". https://tamil.asianetnews.com/tamilnadu-chennai/chennai-koyambedu-
market-is-not-allowed-unless-vaccinated-chennai-corporation-commissioner-qua8gk 

 
6. Compulsory Vaccination Order No. 2498/E4/2020 issued by the Chief Education Officer of 

Thiruvallur District dated 04.06.2021 
 

7. On 05.06.2021, the Chief Education Officers of Chennai and Tiruvallur Districts, had 
ordered that all department staff should be vaccinated by 20.06.2021. 

https://tamil.asianetnews.com/tamilnadu-chennai/chennai-koyambedu-market-is-not-allowed-unless-vaccinated-chennai-corporation-commissioner-qua8gk
https://tamil.asianetnews.com/tamilnadu-chennai/chennai-koyambedu-market-is-not-allowed-unless-vaccinated-chennai-corporation-commissioner-qua8gk


https://www.thanthitv.com/News/TamilNadu/2021/06/06064605/2456459/Governmen
t-School-teachers-COVID-19-Vaccine.vpf.vpf 
 

8. “Mandatory vaccination for 45-year-olds; Seal for companies who don’t comply to it” 
warned by the District Collector, Vellore through Vikatan Press dated 13.04.2021 
https://www.vikatan.com/news/tamilnadu/vellore-collector-orders-mandatory-corona-
vaccination-for-those-over-age-of-45-years 

 
9. Reply to RTI MOHFW/R/E/21/01536 petition filed by Mr. Tarun on 16.04.2021. 

 
10. Reply to RTI File No.A.60011/06/2020-CVAC Petition filed by Mr. Dinesh on 23.03.2021. 

 
11. Reply to Mr. Manindra Kumar's RTI AIIMS/BPL/RTI/HOSP/2021/206 petition dated 

09.06.2021. 
 

12. “AIIMS research says Delta variant of Covid affects vaccinated people as well” in news 
dated 09.06.2021 https://tamil.oneindia.com/news/delhi/delta-variant-can-infect-
despite-covishield-covaxin-doses-says-aiims-study-423509.html 

 
13. “The Government of Andhra Pradesh and the Ministry of Ayush approves Siddha 

medication for Covid” says Dinakaran Online Press Release dated 01.06.2021 
https://www.dinakaran.com/News_Detail.asp?Nid=680772 

 
 
Dear Sir/Madam, 
 

1. No one can deny the basic rights guaranteed in Article 19 (1) of the Constitution of India. 
 
2. According to Article 21 of the Constitution of India, no person shall be deprived of life or 

liberty except as established by law. 
 

3. Article 41 of the Constitution of India, insists Government to protect individual’s Right to 
Work 

 
4. The Constitution of India insists on the continuous compliance of the officers according to 

the provisions of the Constitution, in accordance with Article 375. 
 

5. According to Section 6 of the Vaccination Act, 1880, the person who has been vaccinated 
should not be allowed to enter the town for 40 days due to the possibility of spreading the 
virus to his/her neighbor. 

 
6. In email to the Chief Secretary of TamilNadu and the Health Secretary dated 25.05.2021, 

we asked explanation citing the violation of the Constitution of India and Basic Human 
Rights by the Chennai City Corporation Commissioner through a public announcement on 
NEWS18 Tamil Channel which says “People who involve in distribution of vegetables 
should get vaccinated mandatorily” 

 
7. GO (Ms) No.391 dated 29.05.2021 and GO (Ms) No.394 dated 05.06.2021 dated 

Government Order No. XXV say “Industries which have been permitted to operate shall 
initiate immediate action to vaccinate all their employees within a month's time”. That was 
very shocking.  
 

https://www.vikatan.com/news/tamilnadu/vellore-collector-orders-mandatory-corona-vaccination-for-those-over-age-of-45-years
https://www.vikatan.com/news/tamilnadu/vellore-collector-orders-mandatory-corona-vaccination-for-those-over-age-of-45-years
https://tamil.oneindia.com/news/delhi/delta-variant-can-infect-despite-covishield-covaxin-doses-says-aiims-study-423509.html
https://tamil.oneindia.com/news/delhi/delta-variant-can-infect-despite-covishield-covaxin-doses-says-aiims-study-423509.html
https://www.dinakaran.com/News_Detail.asp?Nid=680772


These orders force the employers to make arrangements to vaccinate all employees 
immediately within 30 days, and it indirectly cites that all employees should get vaccinated 
mandatorily. It also implies that employees who are not vaccinated will not be hired. 
An e-mail was sent on 03.06.2021 to the Governor, the Chief Minister and the Secretary to 
the Government of Tamil Nadu confirming the return of this illegal order in violation of the 
Constitution of India and the Basic Human Rights. But we didn’t receive any reply till date. 

 
8. In an e-mail dated 05.06.2021, sent to the District Collector of Salem, with a copy marked 

to you, we highlighted that Policemen used Healthcare workers and mandated the Covid 
testing on people who come out to public places during lockdown, and complained against 
the public servants and government authorities who have violated human rights and 
abused their power and are subjected to appropriate criminal actions. 
 

9. On 04.06.2021, the Chennai City Corporation Commissioner Gagandeep Singh Bedi issued a 
statement to the media stating, "Those who have not been vaccinated in the next 10 days 
will not be allowed to enter Koyambedu market" 
 
Posted on 06.06.2021 by ASIANET NEWS online 
https://tamil.asianetnews.com/tamilnadu-chennai/chennai-koyambedu-market-is-not-
allowed-unless-vaccinated-chennai-corporation-commissioner-qua8gk, 
 
THANTHI TV also aired the same on 04.06.2021. 

 
10. In the letter No. 2498 / E4 / 2020 issued by the Chief Education officer of Tiruvallur District 

on 04.06.2021, he said “Teaching and non-teaching staff who are employed by 
Government / Government aided schools in the administration of Tiruvallur should get 
vaccinated mandatorily against covid before 20.06.2021”.  
 
As per Dinathanthi’s news dated 05.06.2021, the Chief Education Officers of Chennai and 
district of Tiruvallur mandated all staff who work under the department to get vaccinated 
before 20.06.2021 
https://www.thanthitv.com/News/TamilNadu/2021/06/06064605/2456459/Governmen
t-School-teachers-COVID-19-Vaccine.vpf.vpf 

 
11. Vikatan online news dated 13.04.2021 says “Vaccination is mandatory for people who are 

above 45-years of age, should get vaccination mandatorily before 16th day of this month. 
The District Collector of Vellore, Mr. Shanmuga Sundaram has warned that the industries, 
shops, commercial entities who don’t comply to this order will be sealed.” 
https://www.vikatan.com/news/tamilnadu/vellore-collector-orders-mandatory-corona-
vaccination-for-those-over-age-of-45-years 
 

12. On 16.04.2021, The Ministry of Health and Family Welfare replied to Mr. Tarun’s RTI 
MOHFW/R/E/21/01536 petition saying that “Vaccination for COVID-19 is voluntary”. 

 
13. On 23.03.2021, The Ministry of Health and Family Welfare replied to Mr. Dinesh’s  RTI File 

No.A.60011/ 06/2020-CVAC, saying that “As far as compensations is concerned, the COVID-
19 vaccine being voluntary, there is no provision for compensation as of now ” 

 
14. On 09.06.2021, AIIMS replied to Mr. Manindra Kumar’s petition RTI 

AIIMS/BPL/RTI/HOSP/2021/206, stating that “RT-PCR / Rapid antigen testing is not 
mandatory for everyone in India. It is voluntary. Please refer to Covid-19 testing FAQs on 
https://www.mohfw.gov.in for further detail. ” 

https://tamil.asianetnews.com/tamilnadu-chennai/chennai-koyambedu-market-is-not-allowed-unless-vaccinated-chennai-corporation-commissioner-qua8gk
https://tamil.asianetnews.com/tamilnadu-chennai/chennai-koyambedu-market-is-not-allowed-unless-vaccinated-chennai-corporation-commissioner-qua8gk
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https://www.vikatan.com/news/tamilnadu/vellore-collector-orders-mandatory-corona-vaccination-for-those-over-age-of-45-years


 
15. The FAQ, provided by the Ministry of Health and Family Welfare, frequently states, “Only 

wear a mask if you are ill with COVID-19 symptoms (especially coughing) or looking after 
someone who may have COVID-19. Disposable face mask can only be used once. If you are 
not ill or looking after someone who is ill then you are wasting a mask” and "The following 
measures ARE NOT effective against COVID-2019 and can be harmful: WEARING MULTIPLE 
MASKS". 

 
16. On 09.06.2021, tamil.oneindia.com posted a news on its website, “A study by the AIIMS 

and the National Center for Disease Control has revealed that Delta Virus, which was first 
detected in India, is able to infect the people who been vaccinated with Covishield and 
Covaxin Vaccines. The operation was performed on 63 patients admitted to the emergency 
department of AIIMS Hospital. 53 of them were vaccinated against either the Covishield or 
the Covaxin and 36 of them were vaccinated with both doses. That is, 76.9% of those who 
took one dose of the vaccine are infected with the virus, and 60% of those who took both 
doses are also infected with the virus.”  
https://tamil.oneindia.com/news/delhi/delta-variant-can-infect-despite-covishield-
covaxin-doses-says-aiims-study-423509.html 

 
17. Dinakaran online News dated 01.06.2021 says “Mr. Anandiah who belogs to Nellore 

District of Andhra Pradesh, invented ayurvedic herbal medicines (that uses traditional 
ayurveda ingredients such as Kandankathirikkai, Erukkampoo, Wolmilaku, Thippili, 
Turmeric) to cure covid, and this has been approved by Ministry of Ayush. According to the 
Ministry, all his covid medicines are approved, other than the eye drop for Oxygen deficit 
patients for which result will be announced in a couple of weeks” 
https://www.dinakaran.com/News_Detail.asp?Nid=680772 
 

18. The Government of Tamil Nadu, Government Authorities and Public Servants , who force 
the mask, covid testing and vaccines both directly and indirectly, are subjected to 

a. Violation of Sections 19 (1) (g), 21 & 41 of the Constitution of India 
b. Human rights abuses and violations 
c. Violation of guidelines provided by the Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

 
19. The media, government officials and popular faces of public have been campaigning that 

the vaccine is the only weapon to protect the population from the Covid and that the 
vaccine would not bring any side/adverse effects. Such campaigns are not acceptable in 
any situation where the vaccine manufacturer is not responsible for the damage caused by 
the vaccine and is not liable to pay compensation. 

 
20. The media is constantly spreading anxiety and fear among people, through various 

programmes and news programmes, by displaying the SCORE BOARD of Covid infected 
counts and Covid deaths counts. 

 
Based on these statements and evidences, I am requesting you to issue following orders and other 
suitable orders as this commission feel fit. Order 
 

1. to the Government and Public Servants NOT 
a. to behave as dictators  
b. to refuse basic human rights of people 
c. to act against the laws and the Constitution 
d. to force people directly or indirectly to wear masks, Covid testing and Vaccines 

 

https://tamil.oneindia.com/news/delhi/delta-variant-can-infect-despite-covishield-covaxin-doses-says-aiims-study-423509.html
https://tamil.oneindia.com/news/delhi/delta-variant-can-infect-despite-covishield-covaxin-doses-says-aiims-study-423509.html
https://www.dinakaran.com/News_Detail.asp?Nid=680772


2. to stop refusing individuals’ rights, freedom, employment, travel, entry to public places, 
and to stop treating people as untouchables, on the grounds of not having Covid 
Vaccination Certificate or Negative Covid test Certificate 
 

3. to stop false propaganda of the government, public servants, media and press, and 
celebrities. 

 
4. to stop broadcasting news that create panic and stress among public. 

 
5. to immediately revoke above mentioned illegal announcements, which were issued by 

government / government authorities. 
 

6. to take criminal actions against following, who involved in abuse of power, violation of 
human rights, and offensive activities. 

a. Chennai City Corporation Commissioner, Mr. Gagandeep Singh Bedi 
b. Chief Education Officer of Chennai District 
c. Chief Education Officer of Tiruvallur District 
d. District Collector of Vellore, Mr. Shanmuga Sundaram 

 
7. to find out those affected by the compulsive malpractices of Public Servants, and provide 

appropriate relief for them. 
 

8. to issue an order to the Government, to produce the large quantity of traditional covid 
preventive medicine (invented by Mr. Anandiah of Nellore District, Andhra Pradesh) which 
was approved by Central Council for Research in Ayurvedic Sciences (CCRAS) and to make it 
available to people all over the country. 

 

Regards, 
For TamilNadu Reform Movement 
 
Jayseelan Gopalakrishnan 
President – TamilNadu Reform Movement 
 
 
Attachments: Proof for references 1 to 13. 
https://drive.google.com/drive/folders/1vaSseDwrMdWBl8H5pG-PYYj-g1p4j7bh?usp=sharing 

https://drive.google.com/drive/folders/1vaSseDwrMdWBl8H5pG-PYYj-g1p4j7bh?usp=sharing

